City Council finds, based on all relevant factors, that Cavanaugh Building Corporation with its 

total base bid of $1,148,275.00, is the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder for the Project 

and agrees to comply with all specifications.  

SECTION THREE: 

The Finance Director is authorized to appropriate the sum of One Million Two Hundred Sixty-

Three Thousand One Hundred Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($1,263,102.50) to the Southwood 

Drive Extension Account (Acct. #403-8050-53638) from the unappropriated balance of the TIF 

Capital Projects Fund for construction of the project including a 10% contingency. The Finance 

Director is also authorized to appropriate the sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-

Two Dollars and Zero Cents ($49,782.00) to the Southwood Drive Extension Account (Acct. 

#403-8050-53638) from the unappropriated balance of the TIF Capital Projects Fund for related 

construction management. 

SECTION FOUR: 

The Mayor is authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Cavanaugh Building